petitioners' benefits were not based on the profits of PMM, because the linkage between the 

benefits and PMM's profits was lost. 

The 1960 Partnership Agreement also provided, in relevant part, that "[t]he participation 

of a limited partner . . . shall not be less than Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000.00) per annum nor 

more than Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00) per annum" (Ex. "19", ¶ 11[b][1]), plus cost 

of living adjustments (Ex. "19", ¶ 11[b][4]). The 1960 Partnership Agreement was amended 

October 16, 1963 to increase these amounts to "not be less than Six Thousand Dollars 

($6,000.00) per annum or more than Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($18,000.00) per annum" (Ex. 

"19", ¶ 11[b][1]). 

While Mr. Lynskey testified that limited partners did not maintain any investment in 

PMM, that was only true after 1968. Up until 1968, limited partners were required, as a 

condition of their status and as a condition of participating in PMM's profit distributions, to